is 3,373 tonnes of CO2.  The calculations are shown in Table 13.

 - 93 -

Table 13.  Net Annual GHG emission reduction

Base case Proposed case End-use Net annual
GHG

emission
GHG emission annual energy GHG

emission
factor factor delivered reduction

(tCO2/MWh) (tCO2/MWh) (MWh) (tCO2)
0.727 0.000 4,640 3,373

(RETSCREEN, 2004)

The potential cost savings of GHG emission reductions was calculated below in

Table 14.  The valuation of the reduction of CO2 was extracted from the literature review

where the values range from $5 - $183 per ton of CO2 with a mean of $39 per ton of CO2

(Gatto et al., 2002).  This research assesses the value of CO2 reduction by using the mean

and applying a sensitivity analysis in increments of 10% and 20%.  The reduction in

metric tons (tonnes) of CO2 was converted to short tons (tons) and multiplied by the

value of the reduced CO2.  1.0 tonne is equivalent to 1.1023 tons, therefore 3,373 tonnes

is equivalent to 3,719 tons.  The average global socio-economic value of the reduction of

GHG emissions at Peterson AFB is estimated to be $145,023 per year.

Table 14.  Cost savings of GHG emissions reduction

Value
(tCO2)

Reduction
(tonnesCO2)

Reduction
(tonsCO2)

Cost (tCO2)

-20% 31$   3,373 3,719 115,274$
-10% 35$   3,373 3,719 130,149$
Mean 39$   3,373 3,719 145,023$
10% 43$   3,373 3,719 159,897$
20% 47$   3,373 3,719 174,771$

 - 94 -

4.4  Life Cycle Analysis

The project design and life cycle cost estimates were provided by experts in the

field to obtain the best possible data for use for the life cycle cost calculations.  The

methodologies and procedures for estimating and comparing the LCC for 20 years and 25

years are computed in Table 15.  Again, 20 years is the typical useful life of a turbine and

is a better estimate than 25 years.  The focus of comparison is the net present value

because it takes into consideration the time value of money and all the other subjective

parameters and gives the decision maker a value so he or she can make a legitimate

[…]

This appendix provides the representation of the results of performing sensitivity

analysis on each of the cost measures for the proposed wind project based on the amount

of renewable energy delivered by each wind turbine and the results of the change in

NPV.  The energy savings and installation costs are the most sensitive factors towards the

change in NPV.  Each cell value represents the NPV of the wind project without the

inclusion of the value of environmental benefits.

The cells shaded in yellow represent a government savings for pursuing green

power rather than constructing the off-grid wind farm.  Three versions of sensitivity are

provided for comparing the wind project with purchasing green power from the local

utility.  The first sensitivity table uses a $0.030/kWh surcharge for purchasing green

power, the second is for $0.025/kWh, and the third is for $0.020/kWh.

1,856 MWh = 14.2% capacity factor

2,088 MWh = 15.89% capacity factor

2,320 MWh = 17.66% capacity factor

2,552 MWh = 19.42% capacity factor

2,784 MWh = 21.19% capacity factor

 - 116 -

Table 28.  Sensitivity Analysis ($0.030/kWh Green Power)
Renewable Energy Delivered (MWh)

Energy Savings 1,856 2,088 2,320 2,552 2,784
($/kWh) -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%
0.0355 -20% -2,701,509 -2,391,077 -2,080,646 -1,770,214 -1,459,783
0.0400 -10% -2,391,077 -2,041,842 -1,692,606 -1,343,371 -994,136
0.0444 0% -2,080,646 -1,692,606 -1,304,567 -916,528 -528,488
0.0488 10% -1,770,214 -1,343,371 -916,528 -489,684 -62,841
0.0533 20% -1,459,783 -994,136 -528,488 -62,841 402,806

Renewable Energy Delivered (MWh)
Initial costs 1,856 2,088 2,320 2,552 2,784

($) -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%
2,990,400 -20% -1,208,867 -820,828 -432,789 -44,749 343,290
3,364,200 -10% -1,644,756 -1,256,717 -868,678 -480,638 -92,599
3,738,000 0% -2,080,646 -1,692,606 -1,304,567 -916,528 -528,488

4,111,800 10% -2,516,535 -2,128,495 -1,740,456 -1,352,417 -964,378
4,485,600 20% -2,952,424 -2,564,385 -2,176,345 -1,788,306 -1,400,267

Renewable Energy Delivered (MWh)
Annual costs 1,856 2,088 2,320 2,552 2,784

($) -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%
38,080 -20% -1,915,432 -1,527,393 -1,139,353 -751,314 -363,275
42,840 -10% -1,998,039 -1,609,999 -1,221,960 -833,921 -445,882
47,600 0% -2,080,646 -1,692,606 -1,304,567 -916,528 -528,488
52,360 10% -2,163,252 -1,775,213 -1,387,174 -999,134 -611,095
57,120 20% -2,245,859 -1,857,820 -1,469,781 -1,081,741 -693,702

Renewable Energy Delivered (MWh)
Disposal Cost 1,856 2,088 2,320 2,552 2,784

($) -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%
662,285 -20% -1,915,075 -1,527,035 -1,138,996 -750,957 -362,917
745,070 -10% -1,997,860 -1,609,820 -1,221,781 -833,742 -445,702
827,856 0% -2,080,646 -1,692,606 -1,304,567 -916,528 -528,488

910,642 10% -2,163,432 -1,775,392 -1,387,353 -999,314 -611,274
993,427 20% -2,246,217 -1,858,177 -1,470,138 -1,082,099 -694,059

 - 117 -

Table 29.  Sensitivity Analysis ($0.025/kWh Green Power)
Renewable Energy Delivered (MWh)

Energy Savings 1,856 2,088 2,320 2,552 2,784
($/kWh) -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%
0.0355 -20% -2,701,509 -2,391,077 -2,080,646 -1,770,214 -1,459,783
0.0400 -10% -2,391,077 -2,041,842 -1,692,606 -1,343,371 -994,136
0.0444 0% -2,080,646 -1,692,606 -1,304,567 -916,528 -528,488
0.0488 10% -1,770,214 -1,343,371 -916,528 -489,684 -62,841
0.0533 20% -1,459,783 -994,136 -528,488 -62,841 402,806

Renewable Energy Delivered (MWh)
Initial costs 1,856 2,088 2,320 2,552 2,784

($) -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%
2,990,400 -20% -1,208,867 -820,828 -432,789 -44,749 343,290
3,364,200 -10% -1,644,756 -1,256,717 -868,678 -480,638 -92,599
3,738,000 0% -2,080,646 -1,692,606 -1,304,567 -916,528 -528,488

4,111,800 10% -2,516,535 -2,128,495 -1,740,456 -1,352,417 -964,378
4,485,600 20% -2,952,424 -2,564,385 -2,176,345 -1,788,306 -1,400,267

Renewable Energy Delivered (MWh)
Annual costs 1,856 2,088 2,320 2,552 2,784

($) -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%
38,080 -20% -1,915,432 -1,527,393 -1,139,353 -751,314 -363,275
42,840 -10% -1,998,039 -1,609,999 -1,221,960 -833,921 -445,882
47,600 0% -2,080,646 -1,692,606 -1,304,567 -916,528 -528,488
52,360 10% -2,163,252 -1,775,213 -1,387,174 -999,134 -611,095
57,120 20% -2,245,859 -1,857,820 -1,469,781 -1,081,741 -693,702

Renewable Energy Delivered (MWh)
Disposal Cost 1,856 2,088 2,320 2,552 2,784

($) -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%
662,285 -20% -1,915,075 -1,527,035 -1,138,996 -750,957 -362,917
745,070 -10% -1,997,860 -1,609,820 -1,221,781 -833,742 -445,702
827,856 0% -2,080,646 -1,692,606 -1,304,567 -916,528 -528,488

910,642 10% -2,163,432 -1,775,392 -1,387,353 -999,314 -611,274
993,427 20% -2,246,217 -1,858,177 -1,470,138 -1,082,099 -694,059

 - 118 -

Table 30.  Sensitivity Analysis ($0.020/kWh Green Power)
Renewable Energy Delivered (MWh)

Energy Savings 1,856 2,088 2,320 2,552 2,784
($/kWh) -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%
0.0355 -20% -2,701,509 -2,391,077 -2,080,646 -1,770,214 -1,459,783
0.0400 -10% -2,391,077 -2,041,842 -1,692,606 -1,343,371 -994,136
0.0444 0% -2,080,646 -1,692,606 -1,304,567 -916,528 -528,488

0.0488 10% -1,770,214 -1,343,371 -916,528 -489,684 -62,841
0.0533 20% -1,459,783 -994,136 -528,488 -62,841 402,806

Renewable Energy Delivered (MWh)
Initial costs 1,856 2,088 2,320 2,552 2,784

($) -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%
2,990,400 -20% -1,208,867 -820,828 -432,789 -44,749 343,290
3,364,200 -10% -1,644,756 -1,256,717 -868,678 -480,638 -92,599
3,738,000 0% -2,080,646 -1,692,606 -1,304,567 -916,528 -528,488

4,111,800 10% -2,516,535 -2,128,495 -1,740,456 -1,352,417 -964,378
4,485,600 20% -2,952,424 -2,564,385 -2,176,345 -1,788,306 -1,400,267

Renewable Energy Delivered (MWh)
Annual costs 1,856 2,088 2,320 2,552 2,784

($) -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%
38,080 -20% -1,915,432 -1,527,393 -1,139,353 -751,314 -363,275
42,840 -10% -1,998,039 -1,609,999 -1,221,960 -833,921 -445,882
47,600 0% -2,080,646 -1,692,606 -1,304,567 -916,528 -528,488

52,360 10% -2,163,252 -1,775,213 -1,387,174 -999,134 -611,095
57,120 20% -2,245,859 -1,857,820 -1,469,781 -1,081,741 -693,702

Renewable Energy Delivered (MWh)
Disposal Cost 1,856 2,088 2,320 2,552 2,784

($) -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%
662,285 -20% -1,915,075 -1,527,035 -1,138,996 -750,957 -362,917
745,070 -10% -1,997,860 -1,609,820 -1,221,781 -833,742 -445,702
827,856 0% -2,080,646 -1,692,606 -1,304,567 -916,528 -528,488

910,642 10% -2,163,432 -1,775,392 -1,387,353 -999,314 -611,274
993,427 20% -2,246,217 -1,858,177 -1,470,138 -1,082,099 -694,059

 - 119 -

Appendix E.  Break Even Analysis

Table 31 has been created to illustrate the break even point for wind speed at a 10

m height.  Capacity factors are calculated specifically for the NEG Micon 1500/72 60 Hz

wind turbine with an air density of 1.001 kg m-3.  At a wind speed between 4.6 ms-1 and

4.7 ms-1, the net present value of the project changes from a negative present value to a

positive present value.

Table 31.  Break Even Analysis

Wind Speed (m/s) 10 m Capacity Factor NPV
3.5 9.78% (2,414,927)$
3.6 10.59% (2,235,833)$